

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

----- X

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., AND
DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST
COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees,
Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or
Calculation Agents of Certain Residential
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on
the Administration and Distribution of a Settlement
Payment,

----- X

Index No. 657387/2017

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

**REPLY MERITS BRIEF OF
AMBAC ASSURANCE
CORPORATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The PSAs Specify That Ambac is Entitled to the Full Allocable Shares for Insured Loan Groups in the 2006 Trusts.....2

 A. The Governing Documents Require Payment of Subsequent Recoveries First to Ambac, Directly From the Custodial Account.....2

 B. The Principal Waterfall Is Irrelevant2

 C. The Institutional Investors Misconstrue Section 6.02(c) in a Manner that Would Render It Mere Surplusage4

 D. Ambac Would Not Receive a Windfall If It Receives the Allocable Shares.....6

 E. This Issue is Appropriate For Judicial Instruction.....7

II. For the 2005 Trust, All Certificates That Were Written Down by Realized Losses Should Be Written Up Before Distribution.8

III. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Bank of N. Y. Mellon,</i> 51 N.Y.S.3d 356 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017).....	7
<i>FCI Grp., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 54 A.D.3d 171 (1st Dep’t 2008)	5
<i>One Step Up, Ltd. v. Webster Bus. Credit Corp.,</i> 87 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2011)	7
<i>Matter of Viking Pump, Inc.,</i> 52 N.E.3d 1144 (N.Y. 2016).....	5
